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AUCTION RULES 
 

1. All lots are described as accurately as possible, but the descriptions are the opinions of either the Auctioneer or 

the Vendor. Each description is not intended to be, is not, and is not to be taken to be, a statement of fact or 

representation of fact. 

2. Neither the Auctioneer nor the Vendors shall give any Warranty to any Purchaser or be liable for any fault or 

error of description. However, if after the sale, the Purchaser of the lot shall prove it is not genuine or authentic, 

or was wrongly described, the Purchaser may return the lot, providing notice is given in writing within 7 days 

in the case of a buyer in the UK, and 14 days in the case of an overseas buyer, of the date of receipt of the lot 

concerned. 

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right before and during a sale to group together lots belonging to the same Vendor, 

to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the Auctioneer’s discretion and without giving any reason in any 

case. 

4. The Auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default of the Purchaser or Vendor. 

5. The symbols used for descriptive purposes are: UMM - Unmounted Mint; Pmk - Postmark.  

6. Catalogues, etc., most frequently referred to are: -SG - Stanley Gibbons; RSC - Rhodesian Stamp Catalogue; 

ZCC – Zimbabwe Colour Catalogue; H & G - Higgins & Gage Postal Stationary Catalogue; H&L – Hoyte & 

Lashbrook’s “South of the Zambezi”; NoZ - Hoyte “North of the Zambesi” 

7. Lots are sold at one bidding step above the second highest bid. All lots have a reserve that in most cases has 

been set by the Vendor, hence the occasional anomalies where identical lots have different reserves. 

8. The highest bidder for each lot shall be the purchaser, subject to any reserve price set by the Vendor. 

9. The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the discretion of the Auctioneer, who has the right to 

refuse any bid or bids. 

10. Bids should be made in accordance with the following bidding steps: - 

 Up to £5 - 25p      £5.50 to £10 - 50p  £11 to £20- £1  

 £21 to £50 - £2   £52 to £100 - £5                  £105 to £300- £10 

 £310 to £600 - £25  £625 to £1,000  - £50  over £1,050 -£100 

11. Bids that are not in accordance with these steps will be rounded downwards. 

12. Rolling bids nor “Buy” bids are accepted. 

13. If two or more identical bids are made for the same lot, the one posted first will be accepted. 

14. In the event of a dispute arising as to the highest bidder, the Auctioneer shall have discretion to determine the 

dispute and resell the lot concerned. 

15. Full payment, including insurance, postage and packing as charged, is to be made immediately upon receipt of 

the invoice. There is no buyer’s premium. Cheques should be drawn on a British Bank made payable in sterling 

in favour of The Rhodesian Study Circle and not individual Officers. If for any reason this is not possible £4.00 

must be added to the total to cover bank charges. Credit cards - Visa, MasterCard or American Express are 

no longer acceptable. Payments can be made by electronic bank transfer and through PayPal, details of 

which will be included in statements to winning bidders. 

16. Lots will only be dispatched after payment has been cleared. 

17. Lots will be dispatched by First Class Mail at a cost to be borne by the purchaser. The Auctioneer will 

offer the purchaser the opportunity to elect to pay for Recorded Mail or other available services for 

purchases more than £25. It should be noted that ordinary recorded (Signed For) delivery only covers 

compensation for the value of goods up to £25 for UK buyers. For UK delivery the Post Office offers Next 

Day Delivery at a cost starting from £7.80, up to 100 gms, compensation for loss is up to £500. For 

International buyers, there is an additional cost to normal postage, with compensation available for non-

delivery of £25, unless higher insurance is taken out. Note the Post Office will not guarantee compensation 

to some destinations. The Auctioneer will advise on costs when invoicing for successful bids. Subject to 

change. 

18. The RSC does not hold itself liable for loss in the post, so long as the goods are dispatched in accordance 

with buyer’s instructions/payment received.  

19. Vendors will be charged 10% commission and will only be paid sold lots have been paid for and any returned 

lots have been accepted by the Auctioneer.  

 

The submission of lots for sale or a bid or bids shall be taken as acceptance of these rules. 
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Notes for Vendors 

a. Lots containing less than 20 stamps must be supplied on a standard (6" x 4") three row stock card. 

b. Album leaves shall be put in a protective envelope. 

c. Postal history/postal stationary items should be put in a protective envelope. 

d. All lots should be fully described, although amendments or abbreviations may be made at the 

Auctioneer’s discretion.  

e. Vendors submitted lists must be typed. 

f. All lots should be numbered and cross-referenced with the description. 

g. Lots will not be accepted without a vendor’s reserve in whole pounds. 

h. Vendors may be charged commission on any lots withdrawn from sale after catalogue has been 

finalised. 

i. All unsold lots will be returned to UK vendors at the end of the sale. If vendors wish to re-submit, they 

may do so, but the reserve/estimate must be adjusted downwards. Lots can only be resubmitted once. 

j. Unsold lots will not be returned to overseas vendors, unless the Auctioneer is specifically requested to 

do so, but will be re-entered in the next available auction at a reserve of 15% less. If material fails to 

sell after two auctions, it will be returned. 

k. Vendors are asked to make their minimum reserve of £3. 

l. Members wishing to send a large consignment of lots should contact the Auctioneer first. 

 

 

VENDORS MUST CONTACT THE AUCTIONEER, HUW WILLIAMS, IMMEDIATELY ON POSTING 

THE LOTS FOR AUCTION. 

 

ALL AUCTION LOTS TO BE POSTED TO: SEMAH, MAIN STREET, HANWORTH, MIDDLESEX, 

TW13 6SU. UNITED KINGDOM 

 

 Email address:  huwie35@sky.com 

 

NEXT AUCTIONS:    

     April 2024  1st February 2024 

     August 2024  1st July 2024 
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POSTAGE STAMPS   

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)  

    

1 1892 
Small Arms: One Shilling Grey Brown mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has a pulled perf at bottom). SG 4. Cat £50. £9.00 

2 1892 
Small Arms: Two Shillings and Six Pence Grey Purple mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 6. Cat £55. £14.00 

3 1892 
Small Arms: Ten Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. (Not a 

remainder cancel). SG 9. Cat £110. £25.00 

4 1892 

Surcharge: Eight Pence on One Shilling mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (One hinge mark and two shortish perfs at left). 

SG 17. Cat £250. Ex Peggie. 

£60.00 

5 1892 
Small Arms: Three Pence Grey Black and Green mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. Has a full watermark. SG 21. Cat £26. £7.00 

6 1892 

Small Arms: Eight Pence Rose Lake and Ultramarine mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. Has a partial watermark. SG 23. Cat 

£22. 

£6.00 

7 1892 

Small Arms: Eight Pence Red and Ultramarine mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. Has a partial watermark. SG 24. Cat 

£17. 

£4.50 

8 1893 

Small Arms: Four Shillings with Imprint mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Also has a hinge to reinforce the stamp and 

margin. Pulled perf at top left). SG 26. Cat £80. Ex Peggie. 
£18.00 

9 1893 
Small Arms: Four Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. (Not a 

remainder cancel). SG 26. Cat £85. £25.00 

10 1893 
Small Arms: Three Shillings used. Stamp is good/fine used. (Not a 

remainder cancel). SG 25. Cat £95. £25.00 

11 1896 
Large Arms: Three Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. SG 31. Cat £11. £3.00 

12 1896 

Matabele Rebellion: Three Pence on Five Shillings pair used. 

Stamps have a Barred Diamond postmark, believed to be a D. Left 

hand stamp has a pulled perf at left. SG 53. Cat £650. Rare multiple. 

Ex Peggie. 

£200.00 

13 1896 

Cape overprint: Halfpenny block of four mint. One stamps is 

mounted mint/mint hinged; the rest are unmounted mint. SG 58. Cat 

£80. 
£30.00 

14 1896 

Cape overprint: One Penny block of four mint. One stamps is 

mounted mint/mint hinged; the rest are unmounted mint. SG 59. Cat 

£92. 
£32.00 

15 1897 

Large Arms: Three Pence Brown Red and Slate Blue block of four 

with a GWELO Matabeleland (SC) remaindered postmark dated AP 

20 99. The A in AP has a short-left stroke, which makes it look like 

a 4. (Has a couple of tone spots). 

£5.00 

16 1897 
Large Arms: Six Pence mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. 

SG 71. Cat £25. £6.50 

17 1898 
Small Arms: One Penny Rose mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. SG 77. Cat £16. £4.50 

18 1898 

Small Arms: One Penny (Rose) vertical pair with imperf between 

mint. Stamps are mounted mint/mint hinged. (Top stamp has a hinge 

and there is a thin). SG 77b. Cat £550. 
£130.00 

19 1898 
Small Arms: Three Pence Claret block of four with a SALISBURY 

(DCAJ) remaindered postmark dated 23 OCT 10 2.45PM. £3.00 

20 1898 
Small Arms: One Shilling Bistre mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. SG 84. Cat £45. £12.00 
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21 1898 
Small Arms: Three Shillings Deep Violet mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. SG 86. Cat £45. £13.00 

22 1898 
Small Arms: Five Shillings Brown Orange mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. SG 87. Cat £70. £20.00 

23 1905 
Falls: One Penny perf 14 mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. 

SG 94. Cat £9. £2.50 

24 1908 
Small Arms: Two Pounds Brown mint. Stamp is lightly mounted 

mint/mint hinged. SG 87. Cat £130. £40.00 

25 1909 
Overprint: Two Pence Brown mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. SG 102. Cat £8. £2.50 

26 1909 
Overprint: Four Pence Olive mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint 

hinged. SG 105. Cat £19. £5.00 

27 1910 

Double Head: Halfpenny Yellow Green mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has a corner crease bottom left). SG 119. Cat 

£20. 
£4.00 

28 1910 
Double Head: Halfpenny Bronze Green/Dullish Green mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 122. Cat £70. £20.00 

29 1910 
Double Head: One Penny Bright Carmine mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. SG 123. Cat £40. £12.00 

30 1910 

Double Head: One Penny Carmine perf 15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has a pulled perf at right that has damaged the 

stamp). SG 170. Cat £300. 
£45.00 

31 1910 

Double Head: One Penny x 12 all with OD flaw from various 

positions with some plated used. Some with lovely postmark 

cancels. 

£45.00 

32 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence Ultramarine mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a couple of toned perfs to top). SG 

131. Cat £40. 
£7.00 

33 1910 

Double Head: Two and a Halfpence Bright Ultramarine mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a small piece of paper adhesion 

on rear). SG 131a. Cat £35. 
£7.00 

34 1910 

Double Head: Two Pence Black and Grey mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has a couple of tone marks and perfs). SG 126. 

Cat £65. 
£9.00 

35 1910 
Double Head: Two Pence Black and Grey perf 15 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a Broken Hill postmark. SG 171a. Cat £50. £13.00 

36 1910 
Double Head: Two Pence Black and Grey with 'Gash in Ear' (Long 

Gash printing) mounted mint. (Two hinge marks). SG 126. £55.00 

37 1910 

Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Ochre mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a small piece of paper adhesion on 

rear). SG 134. Cat £50. 
£13.00 

38 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence with 'Gash in Ear' (Hook printing) used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 135. £20.00 

39 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Ochre mounted mint. (Has a 

hinge mark and some toned perf tips). SG 134. £15.00 

40 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence four stamps used. Some of the stamps 

has toned perfs. SG 134/135. £25.00 

41 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Yellow Ochre mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark). SG 135. £25.00 

42 1910 

Double Head: Three Pence Magenta (shade) and Ochre Short Gash 

2 used. Shows pos 20 Medal Marks. SG 136. (Has a Simon 

Hensman identification slip). 
£15.00 
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43 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC B with medal mark mounted mint. 

(One hinge mark).  £15.00 

44 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC C used with a Shagari (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips. Ex Osdene.  £15.00 

45 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E used with a Wankies (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips and a crease at right. Ex Osdene.  £15.00 

46 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E used with a Shagari (DC) 

postmark. Has some toned perf tips.  £15.00 

47 1910 
Double Head: Three Pence RSC E Deep Claret and Pale-Yellow 

Ochre used. Has a crease at top right.  £15.00 

48 1910 

Double Head: Three Pence Purple and Yellow Ochre perf 15 used. 

Has Dot in West Margin and Flaws NW of Kings Curl No Gash pos 

2. SG 173. Cat £90. 
£40.00 

49 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Greenish Black and Orange variant mint. 

Stamp is lightly mounted mint/mint hinged. (Orange shows through 

slightly). Pos 4. SG 138. Cat £120. (Ex Wilson). 
£40.00 

50 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Greenish Black and Orange with Extra 

Curl mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 46. SG 138. Cat 

£120. (Ex Wilson). 
£45.00 

51 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Brown-Purple and Orange with Extra 

Curl mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 46. SG 139. Cat 

£95. (Ex Wilson). 
£35.00 

52 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence Brown-Purple and Orange left marginal 

unmounted mint. Pos 16. SG 139. Cat £95++. (Ex Wilson). £50.00 

53 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 140. Cat £50. £15.00 

54 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange with Pawprint flaw 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 9. Also has some 

sepia in heads. SG 140. Cat £50. (Ex Wilson). 
£25.00 

55 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange with Sepia in Heads 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 10. SG 140. Cat £50. 

(Ex Wilson). 
£20.00 

56 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange with Kings Extra 

eyebrow flaw mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 15. SG 

140. Cat £50. (Ex Wilson). 
£25.00 

57 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange with Lines by King's 

cheek flaw mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 25. SG 

140. Cat £50. (Ex Wilson). 
£25.00 

58 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange with 'Bruise in margin 

by RVT' mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Large hinge 

mark). Pos 36. SG 140. Cat £50. (Ex Wilson). 
£20.00 

59 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange marginal with 'Curved 

lines in S margin' mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 41. 

SG 140. Cat £50. (Ex Wilson). 
£20.00 

60 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange perf 15 with 'Medal 

Marks' mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 5. SG 174. 

Cat £65. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 

61 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange perf 15 vertical pair 

unmounted mint. Stamps have a couple of toned perfs. Pos 18 & 23. 

SG 174. Cat £130. (Ex Wilson). 
£35.00 

62 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange perf 15 with 'Medal 

Marks' mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 20. SG 174. 

Cat £65. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 
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63 1910 

Double Head: Four Pence Black and Orange perf 15 with 'Medal 

Marks' mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. Pos 25. SG 174. 

Cat £65. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 

64 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence Blue-Black and Yellowish-Orange mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. RSC F1. (Ex Wilson). £30.00 

65 1910 
Double Head: Four Pence three used copies with varying shades of 

Orange. (One stamp has a small tear and one a small crease). £15.00 

66 1910 
Double Head: Five Pence Purple Brown and Olive Green mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 141. Cat £65. £19.00 

67 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence Lake Brown and Olive used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a BULAWAYO postmark. (Has a couple of 

tone spots). SG 143. Cat £80. 
£15.00 

68 1910 

Double Head: Five Pence used. Stamp is good/fine used with a 

BULAWAYO (DCA) postmark. Has toned perfs. Cat £60 as 

cheapest. 
£12.00 

69 1910 

Double Head: Six Pence Red Brown and Mauve with 'Gash in Ear' 

(Long Gash printing) mounted mint. (Two hinge marks. Has a thin 

at top and a couple of toned perfs). SG 144. 
£15.00 

70 1910 
Double Head: Six Pence Bright Chestnut and Mauve used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 145a. Cat £70. £20.00 

71 1910 

Double Head: Eight Pence Dull Purple and Purple used. Stamp is 

good/fine used with a BULAWAYO (SC) postmark. (Has a small 

thin near bottom). SG 147. Cat £120. 
£18.00 

72 1910 

Double Head: Ten Pence Scarlet and Reddish Mauve with 'Gash in 

Ear' (Long Gash printing) mounted mint. (has two thins at top and 

two hinge marks). SG 149. 
£15.00 

73 1910 

Double Head: Ten Pence Scarlet and Reddish Mauve used with a 

BULAWAYO (DCAJ) postmark dated SEP 11 11AM. (Has a minor 

corner crease). SG 149. Cat £50. 
£15.00 

74 1910 

Double Head: Two Shillings Black and Ultramarine with 'Extra 

Curl' (Long Gash printing) mounted mint. (One hinge mark). SG 

153. 

£45.00 

75 1910 
Double Head: Two Shillings Black and Ultramarine used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 153. Cat £75. £15.00 

76 1910 

Double Head: Five Shillings Crimson and Yellow Green with a 

clear shade of crimson mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged 

and has a thin at left. SG 160a. Cat £300. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 

77 1910 

Double Head: Five Shillings Crimson and Yellow Green with a 

remainder GWELO cancel dated 6 MAY (1913). Stamp is fine used. 

SG 160a. Cat £200. (Ex Wilson). 
£50.00 

78 1910 

Double Head: Five Shillings Crimson and Yellow Green with a 

remainder (SALISBURY DCAJ) cancel dated (17 JUL 11) 8PM. 

Stamp is fine used. Only the time can be seen. SG 160a. Cat £200. 

(Ex Wilson). 

£45.00 

79 1910 

Double Head: One Pound Rose Scarlet and Bluish Black used with 

a fine MONGULEALUI (DC) postmark. (Has a small thin at top 

left). SG 166. Cat £375. 
£70.00 

80 1913 

Admiral: Halfpenny (Dull Green) strip of three Die B Plate 2 No 4 

used with a Bulawayo postmark. Positions C4-C6 with Z flaw 

showing on C4 in the margin just east of the Y of COMPANY. The 

flaw is documented in RSCJ 256 (Sept 2015, p147), but with perf 

15, which makes this strip of three the only documented flaw in perf 

14 (SG 188b). Has some toning in margins. 

£25.00 
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81 1913 

Admiral: Halfpenny strip of three perf 14 used. Left hand stamp has 

the A46 flaw. Stamps are good/fine used. (Has a couple of toned 

perfs). SG 188. (Ex Wilson). 
£10.00 

82 1913 
Admiral: Halfpenny (Blue Green) perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine 

used with a GWELO postmark. SG 202. Cat £32. £9.00 

83 1913 
Admiral: One Penny (Rose-Red) perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine 

used. SG 204. Cat £22. £4.00 

84 1913 
Admiral: Two and a Halfpence perf 15 used. SG 208. Cat £65. With 

a partial North Rhodesia postmark. £15.00 

85 1913 
Admiral: Die I Three Pence Black and Yellow perf 14 used. Stamp 

is good/fine used. SG 210. Cat £25. £7.00 

86 1913 
Admiral: Die I Four Pence Black and Orange Red perf 14 used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 211. Cat £45. £13.00 

87 1913 
Admiral: Die I Five Pence Black and Green perf 14 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 212. Cat £26. £7.00 

88 1913 
Admiral: Die I Six Pence Mauve and Green perf 14 used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 213. Cat £35. £9.00 

89 1913 
Admiral: Die I Four Pence perf 15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. Pos 44. SG 216. Cat £150. (Ex Wilson). £45.00 

90 1913 

Admiral: Die I Four Pence perf 15 mint. Stamp is mounted 

mint/mint hinged. (Has a small paper hinge on the rear). SG 216. 

Cat £150. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 

91 1913 
Admiral: Die I Six Pence perf 15 used. Stamp is fine used. SG 217. 

Cat £16. (Ex Wilson). £5.00 

92 1913 
Admiral: Die I Six Pence (Plate 1-OP) Grey Black and Reddish 

Lilac perf 15 pair used. SG 217.  £10.00 

93 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Shillings perf 15 used. Stamp is fine used. SG 

218. Cat £65. (Ex Wilson). £20.00 

94 1913 
Admiral: Die I Two Shillings perf 15 horizontal pair used. Stamps 

are good/fine used. SG 218. Cat £130. (Ex Wilson). £40.00 

95 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Pence Black and Grey with 'Waxed 

Moustache' flaw mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a 

pulled perf at top). SG 219a. Cat £350. 
£70.00 

96 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Pence Black and Grey with 'Waxed 

Moustache' flaw used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 219a. Cat £180. £50.00 

97 1913 

Admiral: Die II Three Pence Black and Orange-Yellow horizontal 

pair mint. Stamps are mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a couple of 

short and toned perfs). Plate 1R pos 31/32. SG 223. Cat £40. (Ex 

Wilson). 

£20.00 

98 1913 
Admiral: Die II Three Pence Black and Deep Yellow with 'Waxed 

Moustache' flaw used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 221a. Cat £200. £60.00 

99 1913 

Admiral: Die II Three Pence (plate 5, state 2 and 3) Black and 

Yellow Orange and Black and Dull Yellow used. State 2 shows 

shoulder line doubling, state 3 is monochromatic. (Two stamps). SG 

221/222. 

£7.00 

100 1913 
Admiral: Die II Five Pence Black and Bright Green used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. SG 227. Cat £60. £17.00 

101 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence Grey-Black and Purplish Lilac used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 1R State 1 pos 41. SG 229. (Ex 

Wilson). 

£10.00 

102 1913 
Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Plate 3, state 2 Ref 8)) Black and Slate 

Lilac showing Beta flaw used. (faint). SG 229. £33.00 
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103 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Ref 5 Plate 1R late State Type B) Grey 

Black and Purple used. What confirms the plate, state and type are 

roughness of portrait, five dots east of King's Head and lack of 

reddish component in frame colour. SG 229. 

£8.00 

104 1913 
Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Plate 3, State 2) Black and Slate Lilac 

used. Has the 'Beta' flaw. SG 229. Rated rare. £60.00 

105 1913 

Admiral: Die II Six Pence (Plate 4, State 1, Type B). Black and 

purple used. With Snowstorms flaw which confirms plate and frame 

colour confirms state & type. (Has some light toning in perfs). SG 

228b. Rated rare with Snowstorms flaw. 

£60.00 

106 1913 
Admiral: Die II Eight Pence Violet and Green mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 230. Cat £25. £7.00 

107 1913 

Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Vermillion used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 1R State 2 pos 27. SG 231. (Ex 

Wilson). 
£30.00 

108 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Indigo Blue and Carmine Red used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 1R pos 41. SG 231. (Ex Wilson). £25.00 

109 1913 

Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Red mint. 

Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. (Has a couple of tone spots). 

SG 231. Cat £35. 
£7.00 

110 1913 
Admiral: Die II Ten Pence Deep Blue and Carmine Red perf 15 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 247. Cat £20. £6.00 

111 1913 
Admiral: Die II One Shilling Black and Turquoise Blue mint. Stamp 

is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 233. Cat £22. £6.00 

112 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Shillings Black and Yellow Brown used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. SG 235. Cat £50. £15.00 

113 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Shillings Black and Yellow Brown used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 4 State 2. SG 235. (Ex Wilson). £25.00 

114 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Shillings Black and Bistre-Brown used. Stamp 

is good/fine used. Plate 1R State 3 Pos 5. SG 234. (Ex Wilson). £15.00 

115 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings Black and Bistre-Brown used. Stamp 

is good/fine used with a BULAWAYO.A. postmark. Plate 5 State 2 

Pos 32. SG 234. (Ex Wilson). 
£15.00 

116 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings (Plate 4 State 2) Grey Black and 

Light Brown Type B (Ref AFW Melbourne 2013: pg. 33) mounted 

mint. Has the 'Cap Smear' at position 38. Rated scarce to very scarce 

as mint. With the proving/positional flaw it could be considered 

somewhat rare. SG 235. 

£50.00 

117 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings (Plate 5 State 1 Type B Ref 7) Grey 

Black and Deep Brown (with a reddish component) used. What 

confirms plating is the absolutely smooth ink found in the 

RHODESIA panel. Postmarked BULAWAYO.A. 25 JUN 1918. 

Has a couple of nibbed perfs at upper right. SG 251. 

£12.00 

118 1913 
Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Indigo and Grey 

Brown used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 236. Cat £60. £18.00 

119 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Chalky Blue and 

Brownish Grey perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 1R 

State 1 Pos 27. SG 249. (Ex Wilson). 
£45.00 

120 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Steel Blue and 

Blackish Brown used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 4 State 1 Pos 

10. SG 236. (Ex Wilson). 
£30.00 



Rhodesian Study Circle  December 2023 Auction 

 

10 

 

121 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Deep Dull Blue and 

Drab used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 5 State 2 Pos 27. SG 

236a. (Ex Wilson). 
£40.00 

122 1913 

Admiral: Die II Two Shillings and Six Pence Indigo and (paler) 

Blackish Brown perf 15 used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 3 

State? SG 249. (Ex Wilson). 
£40.00 

123 1913 
Admiral: Die II Three Shillings Brown and Turquoise Blue (shade) 

used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 3 State1. SG 237. (Ex Wilson). £50.00 

124 1913 
Admiral: Die II Five Shillings Deep Blue and Deep Blue Green 

used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 3 State1. SG 239. (Ex Wilson). £45.00 

125 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Three Pence (Plate 3R state 2?) Deep Black and 

(pinkish) Dull Orange (often described as The Peach) used on piece. 

No Beta flaw. Rated scarce to very scarce as used (without the Beta 

flaw even scarcer). SG 255c. Ex Hallatt. 

£45.00 

126 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Four Pence (Plate 3R state 2) Deep Black and 

Reddish Orange (pale) used. No Beta flaw. Rated uncommon as 

used (However without the Beta flaw showing it is considered 

scarce). SG 255d. Ex Hallatt. 

£20.00 

127 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Five Pence (Plate 3R or ?) Grey Black and Dull 

Yellowish Green used. Rated rare. Has a heavy cancel with a couple 

of toned perfs. SG 255f. Ex Hallatt. 
£60.00 

128 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Six Pence Grey-Black and Slate Lilac used. 

Stamp is good/fine used with a GWELO postmark. Plate 6. SG 

255g. Cat £450. (Ex Wilson). 
£80.00 

129 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Six Pence (Plate 6) Grey Black and Slate Lilac 

used. Rated scarce. SG 255g. Ex Hallatt. £60.00 

130 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Six Pence (Plate 6) Grey Black and Slate Lilac 

used. What is unusual about this copy is the pronounced doubling in 

the right cap curves. Rated scarce. (Has clipped corners at bottom 

left and top right). SG 255g. Ex Hallatt. 

£40.00 

131 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIA Eight Pence (Plate 6) Blackish Purple and Deep 

Bluish Green used. Rated scarce. (has a few toned perfs). SG 255h. 

Ex Hallatt. 
£20.00 

132 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIA Carmine Lake and Yellow Green used. Stamp is 

good/fine used. Plate 3R State 1. SG 255q. Cat £275. (Ex Wilson). £70.00 

133 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence Black and Black vertical pair with 

extra row of perfs on bottom stamp. Stamps are mounted mint/mint 

hinged. (Has brown gum). Plate 7A. SG 256. (Ex Wilson). 
£75.00 

134 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence (Plate 7, State 2). Grey Black and 

Grey (shade) perf 15 used. Rated scarce. SG 279c. £40.00 

135 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Pence (Plate 7, State 1 & 2 (One copy of 

each)). Black and Grey Black (shade) and Grey Black and Grey 

(shade) used. Each displaying the 5mm vertical printers mark (pos 

26) in the left margin. SG 256 and 256d. 

£20.00 

136 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Three Pence Black and Dull Orange with 

'Doubled Cap' used. Stamp is good/fine used. Plate 8 State 3? SG 

260. (Ex Wilson). 
£20.00 

137 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Six Pence (Plate 12 Ref 26) Blackish and 

Reddish to Dull Violet used. Pos 21 flaw in lower right margin. SG 

295.  

£10.00 

138 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence (Plate 8, state 2 Ref 7 (1917)) 

Blackish Purple and (Deep) Dull Blue Green Kiss Print used. 

Doubling most obvious in the Cap, Shoulder Lines and Portrait 

background. SG 268. 

£16.00 
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139 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Eight Pence (Plate 8, state 3 (1918)) Blackish 

Lilac and Deep Bluish Grey with pos 56 flaw (Right Temple and 

Right Wing Collar) used. Has some toning in perfs and has a small 

tone spot on front. SG 268. 

£14.00 

140 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB One Shilling complete strip of ten used fiscally 

on piece. Ref 15 Plate 12. Pale Grey Black and Deeper Pale Blue. 

Has Cap Dot at pos 23 and both printer’s marks (23/24 and 27/28). 

Published in RSCJ 298 Sept 23, pg. 320 and presented during RSC 

North America Zoom meeting 26th Aug 23. A large piece as such is 

rated as very scarce. SG 300. (Has a couple of toned perfs (could be 

glue) at top. 

£40.00 

141 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB One Shilling Black (worn) and Deep Bluish 

Green complete strip of ten used fiscally on piece. (Plate 8, State 2 

(later period) Ref 7. Stamps have an INYATI fiscal cancel. 
£10.00 

142 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings (Plate 3R State 1 & 2?) (Deep) 

Black and Light Brown used. This is the right-hand copy depicted in 

Ref 8. Has a few toned perfs. SG 255. 
£16.00 

143 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings (Deep) Black and Sepia/Bistre 

Brown (Plate 8, State 3) used. Pos 26, Intruder. Note: The Two 

Shillings intruder (used) is rated extremely rare and there are no 

known/recorded mint copies. This copy is the fifth known/recorded 

in the Arnold Berman database. SG 273b variant. (Has a couple of 

tone spots). 

£420.00 

144 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Two Shillings and Six Pence (Plate 8 State 3 

(1918) Ref 9) Deep Grey-Blue and Olive Brown. Has a couple of 

nibbed perfs at upper left. 
£12.00 

145 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Three Shillings Red Brown and Grey Blue used. 

Stamp is good/fine used. Has the Collar flaw either pos 10 or 20.SG 

305. Cat £190. 
£60.00 

146 1913 
Admiral: Die IIIB Prussian Blue and Dull Blue Green used. Stamp 

is good/fine used. Plate 10 State 1. SG 276. Cat £90. (Ex Wilson). £30.00 

147 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Five Shillings (Plate 10, State 2) Deep Blue and 

Yellowish Green used. Has a South African railway postmark (SAR 

PARCELS?) dated 17 JAN 25 with a fiscal manuscript cancel 

beneath. SG 307. 

£20.00 

148 1913 

Admiral: Die IIIB Seven Shillings and Six Pence (Plate 10, State 2) 

Maroon and Indigo fiscally used with a manuscript cancel. (Dated 

13/9/22). Has a printer’s mark at pos 37. (Has some tone spots in 

perfs). SG 308.  

£20.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1893-1907)  

    

149 1891 
Small Arms overprint: One Shilling Grey Brown mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 7. Cat £35. £10.00 

150 1891 
Small Arms overprint: Two Shillings Vermillion mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 8. Cat £60. £18.00 

151 1891 
Small Arms overprint: Two Shillings and Six Pence Grey Purple 

mint. Stamp is mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 9. Cat £90. £25.00 

152 1896 
Arms: Six Pence Black and Blue (wmk Crown CA) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 35. Cat £50. £13.00 

153 1897 
Arms: Six Pence Black and Green (wmk Crown CA) mint. Stamp is 

mounted mint/mint hinged. SG 46. Cat £60. £17.00 
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BECHUANALAND (1885-1966)  

    

154 1926 
Definitives: George V Six Pence Block Cypher watermark mint and 

used (2). Taken as cheapest. SG 97. Cat £115. £25.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

155 1924 

Admirals: Halfpenny Green Imperforate corner pair of progressive 

proofs with printer's number 193141. With guide marks and small 

punch holes on ungummed paper. (On presentation card made by 

the philatelic trade). SG 1. 

£30.00 

156 1924 

Admirals: One Penny Bright Rose Imperforate corner pair of 

progressive proofs. With guide marks and small punch holes on 

ungummed paper. (On presentation card made by the philatelic 

trade). SG 2. 

£30.00 

157 1924 

Admirals: One and a Halfpence Bistre-Brown Imperforate corner 

pair of progressive proofs. With guide marks and large punch holes 

on ungummed paper. Left hand stamp has a flaw circled for 

correction. Has gum on side selvedge. (On presentation card made 

by the philatelic trade). Also, a single Imperforate stamp with small 

punch holes in two corners. SG 3. 

£35.00 

158 1924 

Admirals: Two Pence Black and Purple-Grey Imperforate corner 

pair of progressive proofs. With small punch holes on ungummed 

paper. With clear tape at top. (On presentation card made by the 

philatelic trade). SG 4. 

£30.00 

159 1924 

Admirals: Two Pence matched corner pair of vignette only, 

unpunched with printer's number 192451. (On presentation card 

made by the philatelic trade). SG 4. 
£30.00 

160 1924 

Admirals: Three Pence Blue Imperforate corner pair of progressive 

proofs. With small punch holes on ungummed paper. With clear 

tape at top. (On presentation card made by the philatelic trade). 

Also, a single Imperforate stamp with three small punch holes. SG 

5. 

£35.00 

161 1924 

Admirals: Four Pence Black and Orange-Red Imperforate corner 

pair of progressive proofs. With small punch holes on ungummed 

paper. With clear tape at top. (On presentation card made by the 

philatelic trade). SG 6. 

£30.00 

162 1924 

Admirals: Four Pence matched corner pair of vignette only, 

unpunched with printer's number 192442. (On presentation card 

made by the philatelic trade). SG 6. 
£30.00 

163 1924 

Admirals: Four Pence Black and Orange-Red Imperforate pair with 

large punch holes and a second pair with small punch holes. Two 

different shades of Orange Red. SG 6. 
£20.00 

164 1924 

Admirals: Six Pence Black and Mauve Imperforate corner pair of 

progressive proofs. With small punch holes on ungummed paper. 

With clear tape at top. (On presentation card made by the philatelic 

trade). SG 7. 

£30.00 

165 1924 

Admirals: Six Pence Black and Mauve Imperforate block of four 

progressive proofs. With large punch hole in centre on ungummed 

paper. Different shade to above lot. SG 7. 
£20.00 

166 1924 

Admirals: Six Pence corner pair of vignette only with large punch 

hole and guidelines. (On presentation card made by the philatelic 

trade). SG 7. 
£25.00 
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167 1924 
Admirals: Six Pence block of four of vignette only with two large 

punch holes between pairs. SG 7. £20.00 

168 1924 

Admirals: Eight Pence Purple and Pale-Green Imperforate corner 

pair of progressive proofs. With small punch holes on ungummed 

paper. With clear tape at top. (Has a little colour run). (On 

presentation card made by the philatelic trade). SG 8. 

£30.00 

169 1924 

Admirals: Eight Pence matched corner pair of vignette only with 

guidelines. With clear tape at top. (On presentation card made by the 

philatelic trade). SG 7. 
£25.00 

170 1924 

Admirals: Ten Pence Blue and Red Imperforate pair with trace of 

large punch hole at bottom and a second pair with a half a large 

punch holes at top. SG 9. 
£20.00 

171 1924 

Admirals: One Shilling Bright and Light-Blue Imperforate corner 

pair of progressive proofs. With guide marks and small punch holes 

on ungummed paper. (On presentation card made by the philatelic 

trade). Also, a single Imperforate stamp with small punch holes. SG 

10. 

£35.00 

172 1924 

Admirals: One Shilling corner pair of vignette only with large punch 

hole and guidelines. (On presentation card made by the philatelic 

trade). SG 10. 
£25.00 

173 1924 

Admirals: Two Shillings Black and Brown Imperforate corner pair 

of progressive proofs. With guide marks and small punch holes on 

ungummed paper. With clear tape at top. (On presentation card 

made by the philatelic trade). SG 11. 

£30.00 

174 1924 

Admirals: Two Shillings matched corner pair of vignette only with 

guidelines. (On presentation card made by the philatelic trade). SG 

11. 
£25.00 

175 1924 

Admirals: Two Shillings and Six Pence Blue and Sepia Imperforate 

corner pair of progressive proofs. With printer's number 192484, 

guide marks and small punch holes on ungummed paper. With clear 

tape at top. (On presentation card made by the philatelic trade). SG 

12. 

£35.00 

176 1924 

Admirals: Two Shillings and Six Pence matched corner pair of 

vignette only with printer's number 192481. (On presentation card 

made by the philatelic trade). SG 11. 
£30.00 

177 1935 
Marshall: One Shilling perf 11½ used. Stamp is good/fine used. SG 

23a. Cat £75. £20.00 

178 1943 

Matabeleland: Mounted Pioneer Two Pence lower right marginal 

block of four with constant 'Wedge' flaw in 2 of 2d in bottom right 

hand stamp unmounted mint. 
£9.00 

179 1947 

Royal Visit: Album page with two Printers samples of the unissued 

colours for the Halfpenny and One Penny in Black and Ochre and 

Black and Pale Blue. Both stamps are on gummed paper with 

WATERLOW & SONS LTD SPECIMEN printed on left hand side 

and a small punch hole at bottom left. Also, two Imprint blocks of 

three for both the Halfpenny and One Penny. Very fine. 

£100.00 

180 1953 

Rhodes Centenary: Halfpenny block of four with constant flaw 

'Blob above T of CENTENARY' in bottom right stamp unmounted 

mint. 

£7.00 

    

NYASALAND (1907-1964)  

    

181 1935 
Silver Jubilee: Six Pence used with a LILONGWE postmark dated 6 

MAY 35. SG 126. Cat £55. £16.00 
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FEDERATION   

    

182 1954 
Definitives: Two Shillings top right marginal block of four with 

sheet number 280 unmounted mint. SG 11. Cat £38. £13.00 

183 1963 

Young Men's Service Clubs: One Shilling and Three Pence used 

with a significant upwards shift of printing. With a normal for 

comparison. 

£5.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

184 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Top 

row horizontal strip of three with middle stamp having large white 

dots near 2/6. Guideline top right printing to left. Unmounted mint. 

£30.00 

185 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Full 

mini sheet of nine (no margins). It shows unusually 3 of the 4 

guidelines with vertical perfs to the left and horizontal perfs 

downwards. Only a few known. 100% genuine as seller acquired 

from forger's window. Unmounted mint. 

£100.00 

186 1965 

Independence: Two Shillings and Six Pence forgery (2nd edition 

Sable supports with red dots) 'Illegal and Postage Due' added. Single 

stamp row 3 stamp 1, guideline at bottom left. Unmounted mint. 
£8.50 

187 1965 

Independence overprint: Two Pence with block of nine with 

overprint in margin, Cyl 1A block of four, sheet no pair. (Some rust 

spots on pair). Unmounted mint. SG 361. 
£7.00 

188 1965 
Independence overprint: Four Pence right marginal block of four 

showing R10/12 '19651' flaw. Unmounted mint. SG 363. £5.00 

189 1966 
Harrisons: Three Pence right marginal block of nine showing R8/1 

'Antler' flaw and R10/3 'Aeroplane' flaw. Unmounted mint. SG 376. £12.00 

190 1966 
Harrisons: Three Pence block of four with strong upwards shift of 

blue printing. Unmounted mint. SG 376. £35.00 

191 1966 
Harrisons: Two Shillings and Six Pence pair unmounted mint with 

'Extra Jewel' flaw. SG 384. £9.00 

192 1974 
Definitives: Five Cents Bushbuck upper right marginal block of 

twelve with 'Brand flaw' and Malformed R flaw' unmounted mint. £7.50 

193 1978 
Definitives: One Cent complete sheet Cylinder 1B, sheet PTC 

14935, Second printing. Folded once. Unmounted mint. SG 576. £3.50 

194 1965 

Postage Due: One Penny roulette 5 block of twelve CTO 

postmarked 11 JUN 1970 SALISBURY. Very late usage after 

decimal set issued. SG D8. Cat £144. 
£30.00 

195 1965 

Postage Due: One Penny roulette 9 bottom left corner block of 

twenty-four, CTO, postmarked 25 AUG 1965 BULAWAYO. SG 

D8a. Cat £288. 
£40.00 

196 1965 

Postage Due: One Penny roulette 5 bottom left corner of nine and 

One Penny roulette 9 bottom right corner block of six unmounted 

mint. SG D8/8a. 
£20.00 

197 1965 
Postage Due: One Penny roulette 9 top corner sheet no 1470 second 

printing block of eight unmounted mint. SG D8a. £25.00 

198 1965 
Postage Due: Two Pence third printing (fluorescent) top right corner 

block of twenty with sheet no 260 unmounted mint. Scarce. SG D9. £40.00 
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199 1965 

Postage Due: Two Pence third printing (fluorescent) top right corner 

block of eight with sheet no 219 mint. (one hinge mark). Scarce. SG 

D9. 
£25.00 

200 1965 
Postage Due: Four Pence top right corner block of eight with sheet 

no 889 second printing, self colour unmounted mint. SG D10. £25.00 

201 1965 
Postage Due: Six Pence top right corner block of eight with sheet no 

838 second printing, self colour mint. (One hinge mark). SG D11. £20.00 

202 1965 

Postage Due: One Penny, Two Pence and Four Pence rare third 

printing (fluorescent) in corner blocks of four unmounted mint. SG 

D8a/9/10. Scarce. 
£60.00 

203 1970 
Postage Due: One Cent to Ten Cents marginal blocks of four, white 

gum all with CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. SG D18/22. £8.50 

204 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 118 with CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70, first 

day of issue. First printing. SG D18. 
£3.50 

205 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 019 with CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First 

printing. SG D18. 
£2.50 

206 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and Sheet No 2605 with CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D18. 
£2.50 

207 1970 

Postage Due: One Cent Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 23666 Unmounted mint. Ninth printing. 

Clear gum. SG D18. 
£7.00 

208 1970 
Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2842 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D19. £7.00 

209 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 117 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D19. 
£3.50 

210 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 022 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D19. 
£3.50 

211 1970 

Postage Due: Two Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 022 CTO SALISBURY 24/08/73. First 

printing. SG D19. 
£3.50 

212 1970 
Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2003 unmounted mint. First printing. SG D20. £8.00 

213 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 117 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D20. 
£4.00 

214 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 028 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D20. 
£3.50 

215 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 1805 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D20. 
£3.50 

216 1970 

Postage Due: Five Cents Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 050 unmounted mint. Third printing. 

Brown gum. SG D20. 
£8.00 

217 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents complete sheet of fifty with Cyl 1B, sheet 

No PTC 11 463 and CTO SALISBURY 3/8/79. (First day of issue 

for this printing). Fourth printing. Clear gum. SG D21. 
£8.00 
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218 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 190 unmounted mint. First printing. 

Cream gum. SG D21. 
£8.00 

219 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 190 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D21. 

£3.50 

220 1970 

Postage Due: Six Cents Cyl 1B bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No PTC 102 unmounted mint. First printing. SG 

D21. 

£8.00 

221 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents complete sheet of fifty with Cyl 1B, sheet 

No PTC 5053 unmounted mint. Third printing. Cream gum. SG 

D22. 

£17.00 

222 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 118 CTO SALISBURY 17/2/70. First day of 

issue. First printing. SG D22. 
£3.50 

223 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 013 CTO SALISBURY 3/3/70. First printing. 

SG D22. 

£2.50 

224 1970 

Postage Due: Ten Cents Cyl 1A bottom two rows of five with 

Imprint and sheet No 2196 CTO SALISBURY 24/8/73. First 

printing. SG D22. 
£2.50 

225 1968 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane C. Very good condition. SG SB9. £3.50 

226 1968 
Booklets: Forty-Six Cents complete booklet. First printing pre 

folded Pane D. Very good condition. SG SB9. £2.50 

227 1968 
Booklets: Pre folded(?) booklet panes, all three values from Pane C 

unmounted mint. With a staple mark in the left margin. £2.50 

228 1972 
Booklets: Forty-Eight Cents complete booklet. Not pre folded, Pane 

B. Very good condition. SG SB10. £10.00 

229 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane B. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £12.00 

230 1973 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Pane D. Very good 

condition. SG SB11. £4.00 

231 1974 
Booklets: Fifty Cents complete booklet. Very good condition. SG 

SB12. £4.00 

232 1976 

Surcharge: Twenty-Four Cents overprint on Twenty-Five Cents top 

marginal block of four with the top right stamp having the 'Petal 

flaw' unmounted mint. R1/5. SG 528. 
£8.00 

    

REVENUE STAMPS and DOCUMENTS (including perfins)  

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)  

    

233 1892 
Two Pounds Early Arms fiscally used with a partial Native 

Commissioner cancel and manuscript date. Cat £20. £7.50 

234 1892 
Two Pounds Early Arms with a date perfin 16 05 01. No fiscal 

cancel. Has a couple of short perfs. £10.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

235 1953 
One Penny QEII definitive overprinted R and unusual in that it is 

postally used. £5.00 

    

COVERS    
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AIRMAIL    

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

236 1931 

Printed By Imperial Airways First Air Mail cover from London to 

Buluwayo. Has five GB GV stamps totalling Nine Pence. (Including 

a British Empire Exhibition One Penny stamp). Cover sent to 

Bertram Fox, President Rhodesian Phil. Soc in Bulawayo. Stamps 

postmarked Norwich 8 DE 31. Has a Bulawayo receiver on rear 

dated 20 DEC 31. (Cover has two brown Sellotape marks on rear 

and some toning around stamps). 

£20.00 

237 1932 

Printed By Imperial Airways Service Air Mail between England and 

South Africa cover with a GB GV stamp affixed and postmarked 

London 19 JA 32. Cover sent to Bulawayo and has two Bulawayo 

receivers on rear dated 17 FEB 32. First flight London to Bulawayo. 

£15.00 

238 1932 

Plain Air Mail cover with an Animal Life cut out of a Giraffe pasted 

on front. Has two GV Marshall Four Pence and a Three Pence 

stamps affixed and postmarked BULAWAYO 28 JAN 1932. Has a 

black FIRST OFFICIAL AIR MAIL straight line cachet. Cover sent 

to Brindisi, Italy. Has a Cairo transit mark on rear dated 12 FE 32 

and a BRINDISI receiver dated 14.2.32. 

£18.00 

239 1932 

Printed J. Robertson (Stamp Dealer) Air Mail cover with and 1931 

Two Pence and Three Pence small Falls stamps affixed and 

postmarked BULAWAYO 20 JAN 1932. Has a black FIRST 

OFFICIAL AIR MAIL straight line cachet. Cover sent to Robertson 

in Cape Town. Has three different receivers on rear. Johannesburg 1 

FEB 32, Cape Town 2 FEB 32 and a Poste Restante Cape Town 3 

FEB 32. (Somone has added in weekly and to and from on front 

over cover in red). 

£18.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

240 1931 

Plain Air Mail cover sent from Broken Hill to Kimberley. Has Two 

pairs of GV Halfpenny definitives together with a One Penny and 

Two Pence all cancelled with a BROKEN HIL postmark dated 17 

DEC D31. Has a large purple BY FIRST AIR MAIL FROM N. 

RHODESIA cachet on the front. Johannesburg transit mark on rear 

dated 21 DEC 31 with a Kimberley receiver dated the same day. 

(Has a little toning around Air Mail label only). 

£25.00 

241 1932 

Printed By Imperial Airways Service Air Mail between England and 

South Africa cover with a GB GV pair of Four Pence and 

Halfpennies postmarked SALCOMBE, Devon 19 JA 32. Cover has 

been sent to MPIKA, N. Rhodesia. Has a MPIKA receiver on rear 

dated 03 JAN H32. Cover has some age marks on front and rear. 

£20.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

242 1955 

Nyasaland Six Pence Air Letter uprated with a Six Pence Federation 

definitive and sent to New Hampshire, USA. Has a PORT 

HERALD postmark dated 14 SEP 55. Sent by Mrs K. Hinds South 

Africa General Mission, Chihidi, Port Herald. Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

243   
CAA Air Letter stamp booklet pane of two from second issue perf 

11½ unmounted mint. £15.00 
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SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

244 1973 

Special printed Air Mail cover for Air Rhodesia First Scheduled 

Flight (R.H.167) from Salisbury to Johannesburg. Has a Four Cents 

stamp affixed and postmarked Salisbury 1 NOV 1973. Has a purple 

FIRST SCHEDULE FLIGHT AIR RHODESIA cachet on front. 

Typed address. 

£5.00 

245 1973 

Special printed Air Mail cover for Air Rhodesia First Scheduled 

Flight (R.H.183) from Salisbury to Beira. Has a Four Cents stamp 

affixed and postmarked Salisbury 2 NOV 1973. Has a purple FIRST 

SCHEDULE FLIGHT AIR RHODESIA cachet on front. Typed 

address. 

£5.00 

246 1973 

Special printed Air Mail cover for Air Rhodesia First Scheduled 

Flight (R.H.115) from Bulawayo to Johannesburg. Has a Four Cents 

stamp affixed and postmarked Bulawayo 3 NOV 1973. Has a purple 

FIRST SCHEDULE FLIGHT AIR RHODESIA cachet on front. 

Typed address. 

£5.00 

247 1973 

Special printed Air Mail cover for Air Rhodesia First Scheduled 

Flight (R.H.171) from Salisbury to Durban. Has a Four Cents stamp 

affixed and postmarked Salisbury 4 NOV 1973. Has a purple FIRST 

SCHEDULE FLIGHT AIR RHODESIA cachet on front. Typed 

address. 

£5.00 

248 1973 

Special printed Air Mail cover for Air Rhodesia First Scheduled 

Flight (R.H.187) from Salisbury to Lourence Marques. Has a Four 

Cents stamp affixed and postmarked Salisbury 4 NOV 1973. Has a 

purple FIRST SCHEDULE FLIGHT AIR RHODESIA cachet on 

front. Typed address. 

£5.00 

    

FIRST DAY COVERS  

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

249 1937 

George VI Coronation plain registered cover with full set 

postmarked SALISBURY RHODESIA (not S. RHODESIA) 12 

MAY 1937. Four strikes on front, one on rear. Vendor believes this 

BSAC datestamp brought back into use as a relief canceller to meet 

the heavy demand for these FDC's in Salisbury. 

£50.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

250 1962 

Definitive: Nine Pence pair on illustrated First Day Cover (Rhodesia 

Railways) with a KITWE (DC) postmark 15 MAY 1962. Printed 

address sent to London, UK. 
£5.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

251 1965 

Independence Two Shillings and Six Pence stamp on Illustrated 

First Day cover postmarked SALISBURY 8 DEC 1965. Cover 

signed by Lesley Bunting, Miss Rhodesia in Miss World contest just 

before UDI. Unaddressed. 

£4.00 



Rhodesian Study Circle  December 2023 Auction 

 

19 

 

252 1967 

National Gallery set on Illustrated (Light blue and gold) First Day 

cover postmarked SALISBURY 12 JUL 1967. (255 x 176 mm) 

Neatly addressed to Salisbury. (Ref 36.2). 
£8.00 

253 1967 

Nature Conservation set on Illustrated First Day cover postmarked 

First Day of Issue 6 SEP 1967. Has Wild Gladiolus C84a 'torn petal' 

variety. Unaddressed. 
£4.00 

254 1971 

Granite set on Illustrated First Day cover postmarked Granite 71, 

Salisbury 30 AUG 1971. Commemorating the International 

Geological Symposium at the University of Rhodesia. Scarce. 

Unaddressed. (Has a few toned perfs). 

£5.00 

    

ZIMBABWE (1980)   

    

255 1989 

Illustrated 'Save the Rhino' cover with a Fifteen Cents Rhino stamp 

affixed and dated Harare 10 OCT 89. Unaddressed. Ref 39.2.1. Has 

some fading around edges. 
£2.50 

256 2008 

Illustrated 'Valentine's Day' First Day cover with full set of stamps 

cancelled with a First Day of Issue Harare postmark dated 24 JAN 

2008. Unaddressed. 
£2.50 

    

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS  

    

FEDERATION   

    

257 1960 

Philatelic Society of Rhodesia printed long registered cover for First 

Day of Issue Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland used for the 

Royal Tour. Has a Three Pence and a One Shilling Kariba Dam 

stamp affixed and postmarked ROYAL VISIT 1960. Has a separate 

CHOLO postmark dated 28 MAY 1960. Cover sent to Bulawayo. 

Has a purple oval REGISTRARION Rhodesia and Nyasaland 

cachet on rear. 

£5.00 

258 1960 

Philatelic Society of Rhodesia printed long registered cover for First 

Day of Issue Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland used for the 

Royal Tour. Has a Three Pence and a One Shilling Kariba Dam 

stamp affixed and postmarked ROYAL VISIT 1960. Has a separate 

MLANJE postmark dated 28 MY 60. Cover sent to Bulawayo. Has 

a purple oval REGISTRARION Rhodesia and Nyasaland cachet on 

rear. Has a LIMBER transit mark. 

£6.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA/RHODESIA (1964-1980)  

    

259 1967 

Nature Conservation Four Pence on small envelope postmarked 

HARTLEY HILLS 28 SEP 1969. Postmark issued for one day only 

SOZ - scarce. Addressed to SA. 
£4.00 

    

POSTAL STATIONERY  

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia  

    

260 1896 

Mashonaland Inland Post Card (RSC 5) sent from Umtali to Fort 

Beaufort, Cape Colony. Has an UMTALI Code 4 postmark dated 

OC 30 96 and a WESTERN Code H T.P.O. UP transit mark dated 

NO 17 96. Condition on rear of card is showing its age, but most of 

the text is still legible. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 
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261 1896 

Mashonaland Inland Post Card (RSC 5) sent from ABERCORN 

(N.E. Rhodesia) to Kota Kota, BCA. Has an Abercorn postmark 

dated 16 MR 00, a FIFE, BCA receiver on rear dated MR 21 (No 

Year). Card also has a KARONGA cancel on front with unclear 

date. Very good condition. 

£20.00 

262   

Cape of Good Hope Three Halfpence postcard overprinted 

MASHONALAND second overprinting unused. Good condition. 

(H&G3). 
£4.00 

263   
Mashonaland International Three Halfpence postcard (H&G 6). 

Unused. Has some tone spots. £3.50 

264 1896 

Mashonaland International Post Card (RSC 6) sent from Bulawayo 

to Germany. Has a GUBULAWAYO Code 2 postmark dated NO 16 

9- with no receiver mark. Card is dated by sender 15.11.94. Text 

written in German. Ex Peggie. 

£18.00 

265 1896 

Mashonaland International Post Card (RSC 6) sent from Umtali to 

England. Has an UMTALI Code 4 postmark dated JA 25 6, with a 

Salisbury Mashonaland transit mark dared JA 30 96. T 5c cachet 

applies with a 1d B16 collection cachet. (Has a corner crease). Ex 

Peggie. 

£14.00 

266 1898 

Mashonaland International Post Card (RSC 6) sent from Umtali to 

Fort Beaufort, Cape Colony. Has an UMTALI postmark dated DE 

2, with a Buluwayo Matabeleland transit mark dared DE 10 98. Has 

a Kimberley receiver dated DE 13 98. Ex Peggie. 

£16.00 

267 1899 

Mashonaland International Post Card (RSC 6) sent from Umtali to 

Fort Hamburg, Germany. Uprated with a One Penny Large Arms 

and cancelled with an UMTALI postmark dated MY 7 99. Has a 

Hamburg arrival mark on the front dated 3 6 99. (Has some age 

spots and a hinged mark on rear). Ex Peggie. 

£14.00 

268 1894 

Mashonaland Reply Paid Post Card (RSC 7) sent from Salisbury to 

Cape Town. Has a Halfpenny Small Arms stamp affixed and 

cancelled with a Barred 827 oval postmark. Has a partial 

MASHONALAND postmark (Salisbury) dated 94. Card is dated on 

rear Dec 9/94. (Proving cover for 827). Ex Peggie. 

£25.00 

269 1894 

One Penny Large Arms Reply Paid Post Card (RSC 10) sent from 

Victoria Falls to London. Car is still intact (Receiver did not reply!). 

Has a Victoria Falls (DC) postmark dated 4 MAY 05 with a 

Bulawayo (DCA) transit mark dated 6 MAY 05. On rear of card is a 

London receiver dated MY 27 05. Card is a little off colour, but 

otherwise fine. Ex Peggie. 

£30.00 

270 1900 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11) sent from KOPJE 

Salisbury to Germany. Has a Kopje postmark dated 24 MAY 00 

with a German receiver mark on front 25/6/1900. Early posting date. 

Good condition. 

£65.00 

271 1900 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11) sent from UMTALI to 

MELSETTER. Has an Umtali postmark dated AU 10 00. No 

receiving mark. Has light wear on corners. 
£25.00 

272 1904 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from SALISBURY to Berlin, Germany. Has a Salisbury postmark 

dated 18 SEP 04 with an arrival mark on front dated 17 10 04. Good 

condition. 

£12.00 

273 1906 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (RSC 11). Card has been sent from 

Livingstone to Bruxelles. Has a Livingstone (DC) postmark dated 

25 OC 1905 with a Bruxelles receiver dated 17 11 06. Sender had 

originally marked the card in Kisamba. Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 
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274 1910 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (RSC 11). Card has been sent from 

PENHALONHGA to Beira. Has a PENHALONGA (TC) postmark 

dated 19 NOV 10. Purple Beira receiver on rear 21 NOV 10. (No 

message on card). 

£15.00 

275 1910 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (H&G 11). Card has been sent 

from GADZEMA to Germany. Has a Gadzema postmark dated 16 

SEP 10 with a BULAWAYO transit mark on rear dated 17 SEP 10. 

Good condition. 

£12.00 

276 1911 

One Penny Small Arms postcard (RSC 11). Card has been sent from 

Abercorn via Broken Hill to Sweden. Has an Abercorn postmark 

dated 1 DEC 11, a Broken Hill transit mark dated 26 DEC 1911 and 

a partial Swedish receiver dated 23 1 1912. Unusual destination. 

Text on card is in Swedish and dated at top Kalombo 26.11.1911. 

Ex Peggie. 

£30.00 

277 1919 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14) sent from Standard Bank 

Umvuma to Umtali. Has an Umvuma postmark dated 7 JAN 1919 

with an Umtali (DCAJ0 receiver dated 11 JAN 19. Good condition. 
£65.00 

278 1918 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14) sent locally. Has a Salisbury 

(DCAJ) postmark dated 21 JUN 18. Good condition. (Sent on behalf 

of the Salisbury & District Poultry Club). 
£65.00 

279 1919 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14) sent from Rusape to 

Salisbury. Has a Rusape postmark dated 28 NOV 1919. No 

receiving mark. Good condition. 
£65.00 

280 1920 

Admiral Halfpenny uprated postcard (H&G 14) with a Halfpenny 

Admiral sent from Salisbury to Buffalo, New York. Has a Salisbury 

(DCAJ) postmark dated 28 JUN 20. No receiving mark. Good 

condition. 

£70.00 

281 1923 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14) sent from Salisbury to 

Transvaal. Has a Salisbury (DCA) postmark dated 13 APR 23. No 

receiving mark. Good condition. 
£65.00 

282 1920 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14a with Imprint) sent from 

Salisbury to London. Has a Salisbury (DCA) postmark dated 30 

NOV 20. Has a To Pay canceller with 10c in manuscript as 

underpaid. Good condition. 

£85.00 

283 1921 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14a with Imprint) sent from 

Victoria Falls to Port Elizabeth. Has a Victoria Falls postmark dated 

4 APR 1921. No receiving mark. Good condition. 
£70.00 

284 1923 

Admiral Halfpenny postcard (H&G 14a with Imprint) sent locally. 

Has a Marandellas postmark dated 23 JUL 1923. No receiving 

mark. Good condition. 
£70.00 

285 1905 

One Penny Letter Card (RSC 1). Intact card has been sent to Natal. 

Has a GWELO (stars) postmark dated 5 OCT 05. Sent by P. Falk 

African Stamp Exchange Fifth Street Gwelo. Card went via 

Bulawayo. Has a Bulawayo transit mark dated 7 OCT 05. Ex 

Peggie. 

£20.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1893-1907)  

    

286   

British Central Africa External registered letter (151 x 97mm) with 

Two Pence registration on rear flap. Unused. Good condition. Ex 

Peggie. 
£24.00 

    

BECHUANALAND (1885-1966)  
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287 1895 

Cape of Good Hope One Penny post card overprinted BRITISH 

BECHUANALAND. Has a partial MAFEKING Square Circle 

postmark. Card has had a Centimes cachet applied and 70 written in 

manuscript with 35 in blue pencil across card. Has a MAINZ arrival 

2.95. Has a couple of minor creases. Ex Peggie. 

£30.00 

     

POSTMARKS    

     

Please note that this section deals with postmarks, no guarantee is made about the stamps on which the postmark is 

found, purchasers seeking the stamp do so at their own risk 

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Southern Rhodesia  

    

PRE 

1910 
   

    

288   
Barred Oval B on One Penny Small Arms on piece. (Newspaper 

paper). (85% strike). £5.00 

289   
Barred Oval 312 (BULAWAYO) on 1905 One Penny Falls. Clear 

strike. Rated very rare on Falls. (80% strike). £15.00 

290   
Barred Diamond E (VICTORIA) on One Penny Small Arms pair. Two 

90% strikes. £10.00 

291   

BULUWAYO Code 7 on Four Pence and Three Pence Large Arms 

and One Penny Small Arms. All Month Day. (Has a couple of toned 

perfs). Three stamps. (99 and 65% strikes). 
£9.00 

292   
INGAWANIA Matabeleland (SC) on Two Pence Small Arms with 

date omitted. 85% strike. £45.00 

293   
KILLARNEY MINE (DC) on One Penny Small Arms pair dated 13 

DEC 1907. 65% strike. £15.00 

294   
LOMOGUNDI Month Day (SC) on Four Pence Large Arms dated AP 

1 00. (75% strike). £5.00 

295   

PANHALANGA (SC) on Two Pence and Four Pence Large Arms and 

One Penny Small Arms. One cancel is in blue-black. (50 and 80% 

strikes). 
£10.00 

296   
PENHALONGA (TC) on One Penny Falls dated 10 NOV 05. Near 

100% strike. £10.00 

297   
SALISBURY (DCAJ) on One Penny Falls dated 17 NOV 05. (Top 

stroke to 5 in year is missing. 90% strike. £25.00 

298   
SHANGANI Code I (SC) on One Penny overprint dated JY 10 09. 

90% strike. £20.00 

299   
TURKOIS MINE (DC) on Halfpenny Small Arms overprint dated 13 

JUL 1909. (Cancel partially obscured by overprint). (80% strike). £10.00 

300   
UMTALI Code 0 sideways (SC) on Two and a Halfpence Small Arms 

dated JA 27 04. (60% strike). £8.00 

301   
UMTALI Code 3 Month Day (SC) on Two and a Halfpence Falls 

dated OC 12 05. 85% strike. £30.00 

302   
UMTALI Code 6 (SC) on One Penny Small Arms dated AP 25 04. 

(80% strike). Rare cancel. £15.00 

303   
UMTALI Code 3 Day Month (SC) on One Penny Falls on piece dated 

20 JY 05. (95% strike). Rated rare on Falls. Has some toned perfs. £7.00 

304   
VICTORIA FALLS crosses (DC) on Four Pence Small Arms pair 

dated 8 JUN 1912. 95% strike. £10.00 
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DOUBLE HEAD   

    

305   
BANKET JUNCTION thin letters (DC) on One Penny dated 22 JAN 

1911. RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. (75% strike). £9.00 

306   

CHIN MINE (DC) on Three Pence pair dated 29 OCT 1913. RSC 

Memoir rated common. Two 85% strikes. (Stamps have some toned 

and short perfs at top). 
£20.00 

307   
HARTLEY (SC) on Two Pence dated DE 20 13. RSC Memoir 34 

rated common. 95% strike. £10.00 

308   
INSIZA STATION (DC) on Halfpenny dated 16 JAN 1912. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. 95% strike. £8.00 

309   
JUMBO MINE with short M and A in MAY (DC) on One Penny 

dated 31 MAY 1911. RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. 95% strike. £35.00 

310   
MARANDELLAS Month Day (SC) on One Penny dated SP 7 12. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated common. Near 100% strike. £4.00 

311   
MELSETTER Month Day (SC) on One Penny dated SP 23 12. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated common. Feint 100% strike. £4.00 

312   
RUSAPE DFC for DEC (DC) on One Penny dated 8 DFC 1912. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated rare. (Near 100% strike). £15.00 

313   
SOUTH HELVETIA (DC) on Halfpenny dated 11 MAR 1914. RSC 

Memoir 34 rated scarce. 75% strike. £30.00 

    

ADMIRAL   

    

314   

REGD BULAWAYO (DC) on Two and a Halfpence and a Four Pence 

Double Head on piece dated 3 MAR 1914. RSC Memoir 27 rated 

scarce. 90 and 100% strikes. (Has a couple of toned perfs). 
£30.00 

315   
MREWA (DC) on One Penny dated 13 AUG 1916. RSC Memoir 27 

rated very scarce. (60% strike). £7.00 

316   

RUSAPE FEB top bar missing on E and SEP top bar missing on E 

(DC) on Halfpenny and One Penny dated 13 FEB 1918 and 2 SEP 

1914. RSC Memoir 27, both rated very scarce. (70% strikes). 
£15.00 

317   
TULI Month Day (SC) on Halfpenny dated MR 1 23. RSC Memoir 27 

rated very rare. 95% strike. £75.00 

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923) - Northern Rhodesia  

    

PRE 

1910 
   

    

318   
ABERCORN (DC) on Seven and a Halfpence surcharge dated 15 FEB 

18. Late genuine use as most strikes are remaindered. 80% strike. £35.00 

319   
Barred Oval 859 (FORT ROSEBERRY) on Two Pence Small Arms. 

90% strike. £10.00 

320   
KALUNGUISI (DC) on Three pence Large Arms on piece dated 23 

NOV 03. 100% strike. £15.00 

    

DOUBLE HEAD   

    

321   
NDOLA (DC) on Two Pence dated 20 JAN 1911. RSC Memoir 34 

rated common. 95% strike. £8.00 

322   
SERENJE Day Month (Square Circle) on Two Pence dated 29 FE 12. 

RSC Memoir 34 rated very scarce. 80% strike. £35.00 
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BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1907)  

    

323   
Barred 851 (TSHIROMO) oval on 1891 Six Pence overprint. 85% 

strike. £10.00 

324   
BLANTYRE Type 5 z on Two Pence Arms dated 16 JY 99. 95% 

strike. £4.00 

325   
BLANTYRE Type 6 Month Day on One Penny Arms dated 10AM JA 

15 02. 75% strike. £4.00 

326   
CHINDE Code E Type 5z on Six Pence Arms dated FE 13 99. 75% 

strike. £7.00 

327   ZOMBA Type 5z.2 on Six Pence Arms dated MY 18 00. 85% strike. £7.00 
    

NYASALAND (1907-1954)  

    

328   
FORT HERALD (DC) on GV One Shilling right marginal block of 

four dated 4 2 1924. Has four strikes, two 100% and two 90%. £10.00 

329   
MIKALONGWE Type 9 (timed) on GV One Penny on piece dated 7 

30AM 10 NO 16. 95% strike. £15.00 

330   
MLANJE Type 9 (timed) on EVII One Penny dated 4PM 3 MR 11. 

80% strike. £15.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

331   
BULAWAYO.N. (DC) on GV One Penny Admiral pair on piece dated 

27 AUG 26. 95% strike. £20.00 

332   
CHIPINGA (Skeleton) on Two Pence Falls dated 15 JU 53.  55% 

strike but with complete office and date shown. £60.00 

333   
NORTON Code A before year with APL for month on One Penny 

GVI definitive dated 19 APL A49. APL not often seen on GVI issues. £5.00 

334   

WANKIE crosses (DC) on Six Pence 1935 Silver Jubilee and 

SALISBURY crosses (DC) on Three Pence 1935 Silver Jubilee. (Near 

100% and 85 strikes). 
£12.00 

335   
ZAKA (DC) on GVI Coronation One Penny dated 29 JUL 3? 75% 

strike. £10.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

336   
ISOKA (DC) on GV Silver Jubilee Six Pence dated 30 MAY E35. 

60% strike. £10.00 

337   
MKUSHI RIVER (DC) on GVI Two Pence definitive dated SP 17 52. 

90% strike. £4.00 

338   
MSORO (DC) on Two Pence Rhodes Centenary dated 7 VII 53. 95% 

strike. £10.00 

339   
NCHANGA (DC) on GV One Shilling definitive marginal pair with 

sheet no 0675 and dated 11 APR █31. 95 and 100% strikes. £25.00 

340   
SESHEKE (DC) on GV One Shilling definitive dated 10 JAN 1928. 

95% strike. £10.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

341   
MKUSHI RIVER (DC) on QEII Two Shillings definitive dated 16 SP 

59. 80% strike. £5.00 
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342   
MWEWA (DC) on Four Pence definitive dated 28 JU 58. This is a 

Type 13 YDM postmark. 60% strike. £14.00 

    

COMMERCIAL COVERS  

    

BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA COMPANY/RHODESIA (1892-1923)  

    

343 1898 

Plain cover with a Six Pence Large Arms (1896 Die I) affixed and 

postmarked SALISBURY Mashonaland FE 7 98. Cover has been sent 

to Whittingham in England. No transit or receiving marks, Rear flap 

shows some aging. 

£10.00 

344 1901 

Plain cover with On the Public Service crossed out. Has a Four Pence 

Large Arms (1897) affixed and postmarked SALSIBURY 2 NOV 01. 

Cover sent to Batavia, USA. Has a New York Transit mark on rear 

DEC 15, 1901, and a Batavia Hill receiver dated DEC 17, 1901. (Has 

a The British South Africa Company Rhodesia embossed in red logo 

on rear flap. 

£15.00 

345 1901 

Sixteen covers sent from Bulawayo to London with Small and Large 

Arms values up to Eight Pence including some multiples. Various 

Bulawayo postmarks DC stars, DCA and DCAJ. Mixed condition. 
£20.00 

346 1912 

Black and white postcard with Rain Forest Victoria Falls on front. Has 

a Halfpenny Double Head affixed and postmarked BULAWAYO 27 

SEP 12. (Machine cancel). Card sent to Kimberley. Has a diagonal 

crease at right. 

£8.00 

347 1913 

Printed Rhodesia Museum cover with Two and a Halfpence overprint 

stamp affixed and postmarked BULAWAYO 8 APR 13. Cover sent to 

Tsumeb in German Southwest Africa. Has TSUMEB receiver on rear 

dated 29 4 13. 

£15.00 

348 1914 

Plain cover with a Pair of One Penny Admirals and a Halfpenny 

Admiral affixed and cancelled with a SALISBURY postmark dated 21 

SEP 14. Cover sent to Fort Wayne, Indiana, USA. No transit or 

receiving marks. 

£10.00 

349 1914 

Small cover with One Penny Admiral affixed and sent to London. Has 

a LIVINGSTONE (DCA) postmark dated 24 MAR 14. On arrival 

cover has been redirected. Two London arrival date stamps. Envelope 

also has a wax seal on the rear. (Dragon over a fancy L). Ex Peggie. 

£12.00 

350 1918 

Plain cover with a Two and a Halfpence Double Head and a One 

Penny Admiral affixed. Has an unclear postmark. PASSED BY 

CENSOR in purple cachet applied at left. Cover sent to Sweden. Has 

two Stockholm receiver marks on rear dated 13.10.18. No transit 

marks. Addressed to Deutsche Hilfsverein. (German Aid Society). 

War time mail. 

£80.00 

351 1921 

Plain registered cover sent from Bulawayo to Margate. Has a Two and 

a Halfpence Double Head, One Penny and Two Pence Small Arms, 

One Penny and Two Pence overprint affixed and cancelled with a 

REGISTERED (A) BULAWAYO postmark dated 17 JAN 1921. Has 

a red BULAWAYO registered label on front with a London Transit 

mark on rear dated 12 FE 21 with two different Margate postmarks 

dated 12 FE 21. Has a red wax seal on rear. (Cover has a few tear in 

places, but still intact). Genuine usage and not Philatelic). 

£70.00 

    

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA (1891-1907)  
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352 1906 

Plain envelope with two EVII One Penny stamps affixed and 

postmarked CHIROMO AU 13 06. Cover sent to Newbury, UK. Has 

an unclear transit (Chinde?) on rear dated AU 20 06 with a Newbury 

arrival mark dated SP 19 06. Cover is well worn at top and bottom 

(Old linen envelope) with some rust spots on the inside. Ex Peggie. 

£5.00 

    

BECHUANALAND (1885-1966)  

    

353 1908 

Plain envelope with One Penny EVII definitive affixed and 

postmarked FRANCISTOWN AU 30 08. Cover has been sent to P 

Falk, c/o Etna Mine, Gatooma. Has a BULAWAYO STATION 

Transit postmark on rear 31 AUG 1908 and a GATOOMA receiver 

dated 2 SEP 1908. (Creased down middle). 

£15.00 

    

SOUTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

354 1932 

OHMS Southern Rhodesia long envelope with a SALISBURY 

postmark date 4 FEB 32. Cover sent to London. Has a purple oval 

DISTRICT POSTMASTERS OFFICE SALISBURY cachet dated 4 

FEB 1932 on front and rear. (Has a small tear at top). 

£15.00 

355 1934 

Plain Air Mail cover with Ten Pence and One Penny Marshall affixed 

and cancelled with a VICTORIA FALLS (DC) postmark dated 16 

OCT 1934. Cover sent to France and has a Paris receiver on rear dated 

26 X 1934. Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

356 1934 

OHMS Southern Rhodesia cover with a SALISBURY slogan machine 

cancel SUPPORT RHODESIAN INDUSTRIES and dated 12.12.34. 

Has a purple DEPT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS SALISBURY cachet 

with OFFICIAL FREE. Cover sent to Rhodesia Railways, Bulawayo. 

£15.00 

357 1934 

OHMS Southern Rhodesia long cover with a SALISBURY postmark 

dated 27 OCT 34. Has a purple DEPT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS 

SALISBURY cachet with OFFICIAL FREE. Cover sent to B&M&R 

Railways Bulawayo. 

£15.00 

358 1935 

OHMS Southern Rhodesia long cover with a BULAWAYO postmark 

dated 15 MAR 1935. Has a purple C.C. AND MAGISTRATE 

BULAWAYO cachet with OFFICIAL FREE. Cover sent to Rhodesia 

Railways Bulawayo. 

£15.00 

359 1935 

OHMS Southern Rhodesia long cover with a SALISBURY postmark 

dated 13 MAR 1935. Has a purple PUBLIC HELATH 

DEPARTMENT SALISBURY cachet with OFFICIAL FREE. Cover 

sent to Rhodesia Railways Bulawayo. 

£15.00 

360 1937 

Registered cover with set of George VI Coronation stamps. Not first 

day. Stamps cancelled with a NORTON (DC) postmark 7 AUG 37. 

Cover sent to Darlington. Ex Peggie. 
£4.00 

361 1939 

Matabele Steam Laundry envelope with three GVI One Penny 

definitives affixed and postmarked SAUERTOWNSHIP 2 OCT 1939. 

Cover has been sent to Hungary and has a purple P.B.C. mark on 

front. Sender has stated that the contents have been written in English. 
£15.00 
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362 1940 

Passed By Censor cover sent from Bulawayo to Switzerland. Has a 

Three Pence Centenary stamp affixed and postmarked with a machine 

slogan BULAWAYO postmark dated 23.11.40. (Slogan DRINK 

RHODESIAN TEA). Has a Passed by Censor 10 S. Rhodesia in 

purple triangle cachet. Has a PC 90 Opened by Censor label Examiner 

5529 at left. Cover sent by Standard Bank in Bulawayo. 

£20.00 

363 1941 

Passed By Censor cover sent from Craigmore to Boston, USA. Has 

two One and a Halfpence Centenary stamps affixed and postmarked 

CRAIGMORE 10 JAN 1941. Has a Passed by Censor 8 S. Rhodesia 

in purple triangle cachet. No transit or receiving marks. 

£20.00 

364 1941 

On Active Service cover sent from Bulawayo to London. Has a purple 

oval R.A.F. No 21 S.F.T.S. OFFICIAL FREE BULAWAYO cachet 

with a BULAWAYO postmark dated 28 JAN 41. (Has a couple of 

minor tears). 

£12.00 

365 1942 

Southern Rhodesian GVI Halfpenny postcard uprated with a GVI One 

and a Halfpence definitive and postmarked UMSWESWE 29 DEC 

1942. Card sent to Switzerland. Has a purple tombstone Passed DE/7 

cachet and a German censor mark applied. No transit or receiving 

marks. 

£10.00 

366 1944 

Plain cover sent from Plumtree to Gobabis, Southwest Africa, then 

redirected to Swakopmund. Has a Two Pence Matabeleland stamp 

affixed and postmarked PLUMTREE 28 JAN 1943. Has a GOBABIS 

receiver dated 4 FEB 44. Has Opened by Examiner PC 90 tape at left 

with a purple tombstone PASSED DE/2 cachet. 

£10.00 

367 1944 

On Active Service cover sent from Cranbourne to Wallsend, UK. Has 

an Opened by Censor label at left, a Padded Censor A.B. No 7 cachet 

in purple and an unclear CRANBOURNE (DC) 1944 postmark. Ex 

Peggie. 

£6.00 

368 1945 

Plain cover sent from Bulawayo to New York, USA. Has a GVI One 

Penny definitive and Two Pence Large Falls affixed and postmarked 

BULAWAYO STATION 26 JAN 45. Has Opened by Examiner PC 

90 tape at left with a purple tombstone PASSED DE/4 cachet. 

£10.00 

369 1953 

City of Bulawayo printed envelope with a Two Pence Falls sent 

locally. Has a BULAWAYO (DCA) postmark dated 19 MAY 53. Sent 

to H.S. Wallace. Ex Peggie. 
£3.00 

    

NORTHERN RHODESIA (1923-1953)  

    

370 1928 

Plain cover with a GV Three Pence definitive affixed and postmark 

KAFUE 28 JUL 1928. Cover has been sent to BASLE, Switzerland. 

Has a boxed 'The Salvation Army, IBWE MUNYAMA, P.O. KAFUE 

Northern Rhodesia' cachet in blue. Receiver has dated the arrival in 

manuscript 21 August 1928. (Cover has been roughly opened at top 

and has a rusty paper clip mark at bottom!). Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

371 1931 

Registered cover with GV One Penny, Two Pence and Four Pence 

definitives cancelled with a LIVINGSTONE postmark dated 5 MAY 

31. Has a boxed Registered Livingstone cachet. Cover has been sent to 

Switzerland, where it has been redirected. Two separate arrivals marks 

on rear 23.V.31 and 27.V.31. (Has a couple of age spots). Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 
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372 1931 

Plain cover with a GV Three Pence definitive affixed and postmarked 

MUFULIRA 26 FEB 31. Cover sent to Mont St Juibert, Belgium, 

where upon arrival it has been redirected to Bruxelles. Has a partial 

Mont St Juibert arrival mark on rear. Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

373 1932 

Northwestern and Livingstone Hotels, Livingstone envelope sent to 

London. Has a GV Two Pence and Four Pence stamp affixed and 

postmarked LIVINGSTONE postmark 20 JUL 1932. Blue 

Livingstone registered label. Someone has written in blue crayon 

Northern Rhodesia 1932 on front. Back flap is missing, and envelope 

is also embossed CHRONICLE BULAWAYO. Has a crease at right 

and has some ageing spots. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

374 1934 

Long envelope cut in half with Five GV Six Pence and Three Pence 

and One Penny definitives. (Total 34 pence = Two Shillings and Ten 

Pence). Has a registered SERNJE label and stamps have been 

cancelled with a SERNJE postmark dated 2 JUL 34. Printed at the top 

is The African Lakes Corporation Limited. Cover sent to Kasama. 

Very nice half envelope! Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

375 1937 

Cover from Balovale to Denver, United States. Has a GV Three Pence 

definitive affixed and postmarked BALOVLAE 14 JAN A37. Has a 

Livingstone transit mark on rear 29 JAN 37. No receiving strikes. Has 

a crease down the middle. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

376 1938 

Northern Rhodesia Mission Field od Seventh-day Adventists P.O. 

Mission Siding printed envelope with a GVI Three Pence Coronation 

stamp affixed and postmarked MISSION SIDING 19 FEB 38. Cover 

sent to Washington D.C. Has two machine LIVINGSTONE slogan 

cancels on rear both state 'COME TO LIVINGSTONE AND SEE 

THE VICTORIA FALLS'. One is dated 20 FEB 38, the other 20 JAN 

37! Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

377 1938 

Plain cover with GV Three Pence definitive affixed and postmarked 

KALOMO 19 FEB H38. Cover has been sent to Louisville, USA. 

Sender J. Merritt at the Kabanga Mission, Kalomo. No receiving or 

transit marks. Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

378 1938 

Plain cover with a GVI Three Pence definitive affixed and postmarked 

PEMBA 16 JL 38. Cover sent to Hallstead, USA. Sent by R. 

Strickland based at Rees Memorial Mission, Pemba. Has a 

LIVINGSTONE transit mark on rear 27 JUL 38. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

379 1942 

Plain cover sent from Ndola to Kitwe. Has a One and a Halfpence 

definitive affixed and cancelled with a NDOLA machine postmark 

dated 23 APR 42. Has a PASSED BY MILITARY CENSOR purple 

cachet at bottom No 463 signed by the captain. (The receiver is a 

tailor). 

£12.00 

380 1942 

Censor cover with a GVI Two Pence definitive affixed and 

postmarked FORT JAMESON 8 XII 42. Cover sent to Canada. Has an 

Opened by Censor label at left with a tombstone PASSED 0/5. On rear 

is an arrival mark EVERELL P.Q. dated AP 9 43. Sent by a member 

of the St Marys' Mission in Fort Jameson. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

381 1949 

Plain cover with GVI Halfpenny x 2 definitives and a Two Pence UPU 

affixed and postmarked CHOMA 2 NOV A49. Cover has been sent to 

Kansas, USA. Sender Rhoda Lockert, Sikalongo Mission, Choma. 

Cover still has contents of letter and sender has drawn a picture of 

Africa on the letter. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 
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382 1952 

Air Mail letter from Ridgeway to Reading, Pa, United States. Has 

Eight GVI Three Pence stamps affixed all cancelled with a 

RIDGEWAY postmark dated 4 X A52. No receiving marks. Envelope 

has Northern Rhodesia Legislative Council printed on front with the 

Fish eagle emblem on rear flap. (Has a punch hole in left of envelope). 

Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

    

NYASALAND (1907-1954)  

    

383 1932 

Printed Mwami Mission of Seventh Day Adventists envelope with a 

strip of three GV One Penny stamps affixed and postmarked FORT 

MANNING 4 AUG 32. Sender has written on front Aug 3, 1932.No 

receiving or transit marks. Mission based near Fort Jameson. Ex 

Peggie. 

£10.00 

384 1944 

Plain envelope with two GVI One Penny definitives affixed and 

postmarked MKHOMA 15 OCT 1944. Cover has been sent to 

Pretoria, South Africa. At top left a DUTCH REFORMED CHURCH 

MISSION NED. GEREF KERK SENDING Mkhoma, Nyasaland 

cachet has been added. Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

385 1945 

OHMS envelope sent to Dedza. Has a red OFFICIAL MAIL ZOMBA 

postmark dated 5 SEP 45 with an ACCOUNTS BRANCH C.J 

CHAMBERS oval cachet applied at bottom left. On rear is a DEDZA 

arrival mark dated 8 9 45. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

386 1948 

Small envelope with Printed matter typed on front. Has a GVI One 

and a Halfpence and One Penny stamps affixed and postmarked 

DEDZA 9 11 48. Cover sent to Elizabeth, N.J., USA. Someone has 

put a printed arrival of DEC 21 19 8 on rear. (Not a postmark). Ex 

Peggie. 

£6.00 

    

FEDERATION   

    

387 1954 

Small envelope with five QEII Halfpennies and a Two Pence 

Federation definitive affixed and postmarked BROKEN HILL 27 SP 

54. Cover sent to Mr & Mrs Levin, Carlock, Illinois, USA. No 

receiving or transit marks. Ex Peggie. 

£5.00 

388 1955 

Registered Air Mail cover sent from Kitwe to Kent. Has a pair of GVI 

Four and a Halfpence and Nine Pence definitives stamps affixed and 

postmarked KITWE NORTHERN RHODESIA 21 FE 55. No transit 

or receiving marks. 

£8.00 

389 1955 

Registered philatelic cover with a South Rhodesia Rhodes Centenary 

Halfpenny, GVI One and a Halfpence definitive, North Rhodesia GVI 

Four and a Halfpence definitive and a QEII Federation Halfpenny. All 

stamps postmarked BULAWAYO (6) dated 13 JAN 1955. Cover sent 

locally. Ex Peggie. 

£7.00 

390 1955 

Registered cover with a block of six QEII One Penny and a single 

Three Pence Federation definitives affixed and postmarked DEEP 

BAY 13 MY 55. Has a blue Deep Bay Registered label. Cover sent to 

New York, USA. Has two transit marks on rear MZIMBA 15 MAY 

1955 and LIMBE C.S.O. 17 MAY 1955 with a New York arrival mark 

dated JUN 15, 1955. Ex Peggie. 

£9.00 
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391 1955 

Registered letter (Four Pence) from Wusikili to Kilmarnock, UK. Has 

a QEII One Shilling, Four Pence and One Penny Federation definitives 

affixed with a WUSIKILI postmark dated 15 FE 55. Has a Wusikili 

registered label No 1682. Transit mark KITWE 15 FEB 55, but no 

receiving mark. Ex Peggie. 

£15.00 

392 1957 

Registered Air Mail cover with a QEII Six Pence and One Shilling and 

Three Pence Federation definitives affixed and postmarked 

KALULUSHI 18 SEP 57. Has a blue Kalulushi registered label. No 

receiving or transit marks. Cover sent to England. Ex Peggie. 

£5.00 

393 1957 

Air Mail envelope with Fifteen QEII One Penny Federation stamps 

affixed. (One shilling and Three Pence, correct Air Mail rate). Sent 

from LUSAKA dated 8 MR 57 with a machine Lusaka postmark dated 

9 MAR 57. Cover sent to Haifa, Israel. Has an Israel receiver on rear 

dated 15.3.57. (Some stamps have some toned perfs). Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

394 1958 

Federation registered envelope with 2 x QEII One Penny, 2x Two 

Pence and 6 x Two and a Halfpence Federation definitive stamps 

affixed and postmarked WUSIKILI 19 FEB 58. Has a blue Wusikili 

registered label on front. Cover sent to England. No transit or 

receiving marks. Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

395 1958 

Federation registered envelope with a QEII Six Pence and Two and a 

Halfpence Federation definitives affixed and postmarked HARTLEY 

6 MAR 58. Has a blue Hartley registered label. Has a Salisbury 

Registration oval cachet in purple dated 7 MAR 1958. Cover sent to 

Lusaka and has a LUSAKA receiver on rear dated 8 MAR 1958. Ex 

Peggie. 

£10.00 

396 1960 

Plain cover with a KITWE postmark dated 22 DEC 60. Has a purple 

oval MINISTRY OF POSTS POSTMASTER 22 DEC 1960 KITWE 

Rhodesia and Nyasaland cachet applied. Cover sent locally. 
£15.00 

    

RHODESIA 1964-

80 
  

    

397 1972 

Unstamped plain cover sent to Dr J Carstairs Medical Centre and 

postmarked with a Salisbury machine postmark 14 SEP 1972. Has a 

boxed Tax mark T 5 Cents in purple with a Five Cent Postage due 

applied and postmarked Salisbury Delivery Room. 

£4.00 

398 1973 

Cover from UK addressed to Dr Carstairs in Avondale with a Two and 

a Half pence GB definitive affixed and postmarked Hazelmere. Has a 

boxed Tax mark T 1/5 applied with a Two Cents Postage Due added 

but not cancelled. 

£4.00 

399 1973 

Plain addressed cover sent to Dr Carstairs now in Salisbury with no 

stamp affixed, but postmarked Salisbury 25 JUL 1973. Has a boxed 

Tax mark T 6 Cents applied with a Six Cents Postage Due added and 

cancelled with a Salisbury Delivery Room postmark dated 27 JUL 

1973. 

£4.00 

400 1977 

Three Cents Postage Due printed on gum side on piece postmarked 

Sotherton 19 OCT 77. Has an oval purple circular Tax Mark with 2c 

in manuscript. Ex C. Russell. 
£50.00 

    

ZIMBABWE (1980)   
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401 1980 

Registered letter with a Thirty Cents stamps (SG 588) and ADS 00.00 

label postmarked Salisbury 28 OCT 1980. Cover addressed to The Rt 

Hon Sir H.V.Gibbs GCVO KCMG OBE, PO Box 368, Salisbury. Has 

an UNCLAIMED cachet. This was as he didn't live there until 1983. 

Address crossed out by pen. 

£8.00 

402 1980 

Letter addressed to Member in Charge BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA 

POLICE, P.O. Nyamandlovu. Has a Thirty Cents stamp affixed and 

postmarked Nyamandlovu 1 AUG 80. Has a boxed MEMBER IN 

CHARGE B.S.A. POLICE 1 AUG 1980 cachet. 

£3.00 

    

SURCHARGED MAIL 1965-1970  

    

403 1965 

Plain Air Mail cover sent from Mufulira to London. Sender affixed a 

North Rhodesia One Shilling and Three Pence QEII definitive. Post 

office has put Obsolete Stamp in red under stamp and crossed out the 

Air Mail label and put SURFACE on with a T6d in red. Has a 

MUFULIRA postmark dated 3 DEC 65. No transit or receiver marks. 

No trace of whether the Six Pence to pay was collected. 

£12.00 

404 1966 

Long Air Mail envelope with a Two Shillings and Six Pence 

Independence stamp affixed and postmarked Salisbury 1966. Has a 

green boxed INVALID STAMPS USED cachet applied with 2/6 in 

manuscript. GB postage dues to the value of Two Shillings and Six 

Pence applied. Cover has a Central African Trade Fair 1966 label 

GOOD LUCK RHODESIA. (No luck with this cover!). 

£10.00 

    

PICTURE POSTCARDS  

    

405   

Black and white picture postcard with scene 'Native Village British 

Central Africa'. Card has been posted at FORT JAMESON with a One 

Penny small arms stamp affixed and cancelled 8 NOV 04. Card sent to 

Italy where it has been redirected. Address has been squiggled out by 

receiver. (No printer shown). Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

406   

Black and white picture postcard with scene 'The State Barge of The 

Paramount Chief N. Rhod. Infmn. Dept. Photo RN 21. Card has two 

GVI definitives affixed and postmarked NDOLA with an unclear date. 

Sender has dated the card 3.7.52. (Printed in England by TOKIM). Ex 

Peggie. 

£8.00 

407   

Black and white picture postcard with scene 'ZAMBEZE - le canot 

royal'. Unused card. (Printed in Paris by the Evangelica Missions). Ex 

Peggie. 
£6.00 

408   

Colour picture postcard with scene 'Boating on the Zambesi'. Unused 

card. (Printed by R.O. Fusseleinn, Johannesburg. No 5363). Ex 

Peggie. 
£6.00 

409   

Colour picture postcard with scene 'The Victoria Falls'. Unused card. 

With description of Falls on rear and that is has been done for the 

Northern Rhodesia Diocese. (Printed by Universities Mission to 

Central Africa). Ex Peggie. 

£6.00 

410   

Black and white picture postcard with scene 'Barotse Huts on the 

Zambesi'. Card has been posted in Johannesburg on 20 NV 05 and 

been sent to Hungary with an arrival mark with an unclear date. Stamp 

has unfortunately been removed from card. (The G W W Series). 

Unusual destination. Ex Peggie. 

£6.00 
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411   

Sepia postcard with scene 'Victoria Falls the Devils Cataract'. Card has 

a One Penny Admiral affixed on front and postmarked LIVINGTONE 

22 APR 21. Card has been sent to Madeira. Sender staying in 

Chilanga. (Raphael Tuck & Sons postcard series B). Very unusual 

destination. Ex Peggie. 

£20.00 

412   

Colour postcard with scene 'The Zambesi Bridge. Victoria Falls'. Card 

has a One Penny small arms affixed and postmarked VICTORIA 

FALLS 14 APR 1905. Card sent to Switzerland. (Printed for The 

Rhodesia Railways Limited and produced by Raphael Tuck & Sons). 

Ex Peggie. 

£10.00 

413   

Colour picture postcard with scene 'The Victoria Falls (Shows two 

men standing on one side of the Falls)'. Unused card. (Printed by R.O. 

Fusseleinn, Johannesburg. No 5359). Ex Peggie. 
£6.00 

414   

Black and white photo postcard with scene 'VICTORIA FALLS, 

Looking South'. Unused card. (Printed by Smart and Copley with 

RHODESIA Imprint on rear). Ex Peggie. 
£5.00 

415   

Sepia postcard with photo of village. (Nothing printed to suggest 

where it was taken.) Card has two Halfpenny Small Arms stamps 

affixed and postmarked NDOLA. Date is not clear. Card sent to 

Bruxelles, Belgium. Sender has written on front in French, 1907. Ex 

Peggie. 

£6.00 

416   

Black and white photo postcard with scene ' A Native Homestead No 

25 copyright'. Card has a South Rhodesia GV Admiral One and a 

Halfpence stamp affixed and postmarked BULAWAYO 13 APR 25. 

Card sent to London, then redirected to Cambridge (Printed by 

SAPSCO, Johannesburg). Ex Peggie. 

£8.00 

417   

HMS Mashona postcard and 'Rhodesia Buys British We Shall Be 

There' label (not affixed to postcard and has rust marks). Produced by 

Salisbury Branch Navy League. Sheet with full details of HMS 

Mashona's history. 

£12.00 

418   

Black and white postcard of Troutback Dale. Has a Federation One 

Penny stamp affixed and postmarked Salisbury 16 OCT 1957. 

Addressed to Hon.H. Gibbs, Bonisa, P/B 52L, Bulawayo. (His farm). 

Has a crease at top left corner. 

£4.00 

    

MISCELLANEOUS NON-PHILATELIC ITEMS  

    

419   

Keystone View Company slide No 575 with two black and white 

pictures of Scene above Bridge on the Cape-Cairo- Railway over the 

Zambesi River, near Victoria Falls, Africa. Lots of printed information 

about Africa and the railroad on rear. Train can be seen at the end of 

the bridge. Very scarce item. 

£18.00 

420 1966 

Airmail letter from Prime Minister's office dated 8/11/66 replying to a 

request for a signed photograph of Ian Smith and his autograph, which 

were duly sent. Plain envelope has Harrisons Six Pence x two and a 

One Shilling and Six Pence stamp. Stamps correctly covered the one-

ounce letter weight. Vendor states: A unique item. 

£85.00 
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August 2023 AUCTION RESULTS 
Lots not stated were not sold. 

 
1 £11.00 

2 £4.00 

3 £7.00 

6 £28.00 

8 £20.00 

10 £25.00 

11 £10.00 

12 £22.00 

17 £47.00 

18 £25.00 

24 £20.00 

26 £20.00 

27 £17.00 

29 £7.00 

30 £20.00 

31 £23.00 

33 £20.00 

34 £23.00 

36 £16.00 

37 £22.00 

40 £16.00 

41 £12.00 

42 £22.00 

43 £17.00 

44 £20.00 

48 £3.25 

49 £22.00 

51 £5.50 

52 £3.25 

54 £3.25 

55 £7.50 

57 £17.00 

58 £8.00 

59 £20.00 

60 £28.00 

63 £11.00 

65 £42.00 

66 £20.00 

67 £5.00 

68 £6.00 

69 £12.00 

71 £16.00 

72 £95.00 

73 £8.00 

74 £10.00 

75 £100.00 

76 £15.00 

77 £140.00 

78 £7.50 

80 £19.00 

81 £24.00 

83 £15.00 

86 £12.00 

87 £17.00 

91 £22.00 

92 £9.50 

94 £70.00 

95 £30.00 

96 £20.00 

97 £29.00 

98 £20.00 

99 £15.00 

100 £29.00 

101 £15.00 

102 £14.00 

103 £56.00 

104 £11.00 

105 £175.00 

106 £25.00 

107 £11.00 

108 £18.00 

109 £20.00 

113 £5.00 

115 £7.00 

116 £27.00 

117 £4.25 

118 £10.00 

119 £100.00 

122 £15.00 

123 £18.00 

124 £15.00 

126 £15.00 

127 £18.00 

128 £22.00 

129 £9.50 

130 £10.00 

131 £12.00 

132 £9.50 

133 £500.00 

134 £5.50 

135 £20.00 

136 £37.00 

138 £5.50 

139 £4.00 

140 £5.00 

141 £8.00 

142 £8.00 

144 £10.00 

145 £10.00 

146 £20.00 

148 £6.00 

152 £4.00 

154 £4.00 

159 £4.00 

160 £4.25 

161 £5.00 

162 £20.00 

163 £4.00 

164 £4.00 

171 £4.00 

176 £4.00 

180 £4.00 

181 £5.00 

182 £15.00 

183 £15.00 

184 £11.00 

185 £12.00 

189 £11.00 

190 £18.00 

192 £11.00 

193 £26.00 

195 £12.00 

202 £10.00 

204 £20.00 

205 £15.00 

206 £25.00 

207 £3.00 

208 £5.50 

209 £12.00 

210 £7.50 

211 £7.00 

212 £19.00 

213 £7.00 

214 £5.00 

215 £5.00 

216 £4.25 

217 £19.00 

218 £5.00 

219 £3.00 

220 £5.00 

221 £17.00 

224 £12.00 

225 £65.00 

226 £6.50 

227 £8.00 

228 £6.00 

229 £4.00 

230 £5.00 

231 £7.50 

232 £50.00 

233 £60.00 

234 £60.00 

235 £160.00 

236 £5.00 

238 £15.00 

239 £6.00 

240 £6.00 

241 £14.00 

242 £14.00 

243 £16.00 

245 £16.00 

247 £12.00 

249 £40.00 

250 £45.00 

251 £45.00 

252 £40.00 

253 £35.00 

254 £30.00 

255 £34.00 

256 £20.00 

257 £35.00 

259 £35.00 

260 £3.00 

261 £25.00 

262 £4.00 

264 £35.00 

268 £25.00 

269 £10.00 

270 £25.00 

272 £20.00 

275 £35.00 

276 £30.00 

286 £5.00 

290 £20.00 

291 £25.00 

293 £35.00 

294 £30.00 

295 £45.00 

297 £90.00 

299 £35.00 

302 £41.00 

306 £5.00 

308 £46.00 

310 £6.50 

311 £5.00 

312 £35.00 

313 £15.00 

314 £15.00 

315 £40.00 

316 £6.00 

318 £15.00 

321 £20.00 

322 £20.00 

323 £20.00 

325 £35.00 

327 £40.00 

331 £10.00 

333 £4.00 

336 £8.00 

339 £4.25 

340 £15.00 

341 £10.00 

342 £10.00 

343 £15.00 

344 £15.00 

345 £35.00 

346 £20.00 

348 £30.00 

349 £15.00 

350 £15.00 

353 £15.00 

354 £10.00 

355 £10.00 

356 £60.00 

357 £40.00 

358 £40.00 

359 £60.00 

360 £12.00 

362 £5.00 

365 £8.00 

366 £80.00 

368 £5.00 

369 £8.00 

370 £4.25 

372 £6.50 

373 £45.00 

374 £15.00 

375 £25.00 

376 £10.00 

377 £28.00 

378 £5.00 

382 £4.00 

383 £8.50 

385 £8.00 

386 £10.00 

389 £3.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


